
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

          
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 

(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 

Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 29 October 2021 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 

 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 

Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
Dear Councillors 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 

limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube 
channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

Public Document Pack

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 

appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2021 and published 

on the Council’s website. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 

 
4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 

10. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES.   
 

 RISKTo enable the Committee to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues that may need to be addressed. 

  
Recommendation 

  

The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration. 

  

  
- Governance issues agreed at Council on 19 October 2021.  
- Update from Head of Planning and Economic Development on governance issues 
and how to deal with them at Planning Committees.  
  

  
 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT   
 

 To receive an update following the latest review of the Risk Register and to 
consider a proposal to hold a further informal session to go through the register.  

 
8.   BURY'S DEVELOPMENT PROJECT   

 
 To receive a brief update and ask the Committee whether they would like an 

informal meeting to discuss the process of the project and risk.  

 
9.   REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing 
the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service 

areas. This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is required in 

respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be implemented later than the 
target date.  
 

Recommendation  
 
1. It is recommended that the Committee considers the information contained in 
Annexe 1 and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting identifies 
any action it wishes to be taken and  

 
2. Considers the Head of Service(s) justification for a request for a change in the 
agreed target date for the Management Action(s) listed I Annexe 2 and agree an 
appropriate implementation date(s).  

 
10.   REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 15 - 

32) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 

the Internal Audit Plan.  An update on the current position of the internal audit 
reviews is attached. 



 

 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress report as attached. 

 
11.   FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 

 The report provides an update to the Committee on the work being completed 
in investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy Fraud. 

 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
fraud investigation activity. 

 
12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 

39 - 40) 

 
 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 

programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 

The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 

 
13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 

 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 

proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 

1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 

 
14.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   

 
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone   



 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

V2.0 27/10/2021            1 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Title:  
PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION INTERNAL AUDIT AGREED ACTIONS 

 

 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 
 
Head of Service: Graeme Clark, Strategic Director 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing 

the agreed actions raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service areas.  
This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is required in respect 
of those that are overdue or appear likely to be implemented later than the original 
agreed implementation date.  

 
 
2. Recommendation/s 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee considers the information contained in 

Annexe 1 and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting identifies any 
action it wishes to be taken and  

 
2.2 Considers the Head of Service(s) justification for a request for a change in the 

agreed target date for the Management Actions (s) listed in Annexe 2 and agree 
an appropriate implementation date(s).  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To enable the Audit Committee to be informed of the status of agreed actions 
accepted by Heads of Service but not yet implemented or progress made to 
implement by the agreed implementation date.  
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 9.



 
 

V2.0 27/10/2021            2 

4. Background 
 
4.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with the latest position regarding the 

implementation of Internal Audit agreed actions. 
 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 A financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for the future. 
 

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
 

Internal audit work helps management in achieving good value for money and, 
individual agreed actions may have value for money implications and protect the 
council from financial risks.  

 
6.2 Risk management 
 

There is a risk that where weakness or non-compliance identified as part of audit 
reviews, if not actioned to strengthen the controls will not assist to prevent the 
materialising of the risks identified. 

  
6.3 Legal 
 

There are no direct legal implications, although good governance and probity are 
strengthened by attending to the matters raised within the audit agreed actions.  

 
6.4 Equality, diversity, and inclusion 

 
There are no direct equality, diversity, or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out, when necessary, across the council to 
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no direct implications in this report 
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 Heads of Service  
 

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 N/A 

Page 2



 
 

V2.0 27/10/2021            3 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 The minutes of the meeting will be included on the Council agenda. 
 

 
Annexes: 
 
 
Annexe 1 – provides the current position on agreed actions due for completion at the end of the 
month of the Audit Committee date. 
 
Annexe 2 – provides the requests from Heads of Service for changes to the agreed action dates. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:   Gail Beaton  
Position:  Internal Audit Manager  
Telephone: 01483 523260  
Email:  gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 21/10/2021 
Head of Finance:15/10/2021 
Strategic Director:  
Portfolio Holder: N/A 
  

Page 3



 
 

V2.0 27/10/2021            4 

ANNEXE 1 

Agreed Internal Audit Actions overdue or due 
by 30 November 2021 
 

Generated on: 27 October 2021 

  

 
Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

  

 

Head of Service Ellwood, Zac 

 

Action Code 

& 
Description 

IA20/08.001 Target Response Times 

Monitoring of response targets against those highlighted in the Enforcement 

Plan for the 3 priorities are not currently measured or reported:  
Priority One – Major – First contact or site visit within 1 working day from 

receipt of complaint  
Priority Two – Medium – First contact or site visit within 5 working days from 

receipt of complaint  
Priority Three – Low – First contact or site visit within 10 working days from 

receipt of complaint   

Exit Meeting 

Date 
15-Jan-2020 

Due Date 31-Oct-2021 

Risk Level Medium Priority Risk RAG  

Audit Report Code 

and Description 
IA20/08 Planning Enforcement 

Agreed Action 

1.1 The measuring of response times to be incorporated into the incoming new Horizon programme that 
replaces ILAP.  

1.2 The information for reporting will be available on request from the new Horizon programme that 
replaces ILAP.  

 

Risk -Performance issues may not be identified. (ZE)   

Status 
 

Check 
Progress 

Progress 80% 
Head of 
Service 

Zac Ellwood 

All Notes 

Target date changed to 31/10/2021 as agreed by Audit Committee on 06/09/2021 08-Sep-2021 

Completion of this action is dependent on the necessary functionality being available in the 

new Horizon system, which is not yet in place; 
01-Jul-2021 

Due changed re AC November agreement to 31/03/2021   04-Dec-2020 

 

Action Code 

& 
Description 

IA20/08.002 Out of Date Enforcement Plan 

There has been six years of operations since the Enforcement Plan was 

issued. Elements of the plan relating to key performance indicators and 

proactive working are out of date and no longer reflect operational activity.   

Exit Meeting 

Date 
15-Jan-2020 

Due Date 31-Oct-2021 

Risk Level Medium Priority Risk RAG  

  

Page 4



 
 

V2.0 27/10/2021            5 

Audit Report Code 

and Description 
IA20/08 Planning Enforcement 

Agreed Action 
To update and agree the Local Planning Enforcement Plan  
 

Risk - Key policy document may be out of date and not reflect current operations. (ZE)   

Status 
 

Check 

Progress 
Progress 50% 

Head of 

Service 
Zac Ellwood 

All Notes 

Target date changed to 31/10/2021 as agreed by Audit Committee on 06/09/2021 08-Sep-2021 

The Council is actively looking at how it will deliver enforcement and inspection functions 

more holistically at the corporate level and it was therefore agreed with the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Comm
[...]
f No/s IA20/8.001 & 002.   

Justification for an extension   Completion of this action is dependent on the necessary 
functionality being available in the new Horizon system, 
which is not yet in place; (IA20/08.001) 
 
The Council is actively looking at how it will deliver 
enforcement and inspection functions more holistically at 
the corporate level and it was therefore agreed with the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee that scrutiny 
of the draft Local Enforcement Plan.  This will not be agreed 
by Council until March 2022 (IA20/08.002) 
 
Therefore, an extension to 31st March 2022 from the Audit 
Committee is requested. 

Recommendation Ref No/s IA20/17.001.1, 1.2, 2.2, 3.1, 3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4. 

Justification for an extension Action awaiting successful Horizon role out. (IA20/17.001.1, 
1.2, 2.2, 3.1, 3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4,4) 
 
Therefore, an extension to 31st December 2021 from the 
Audit Committee is requested. 
 
 

Head of Service  Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning and Economic 
Development  

 
 

Recommendation Ref No/s IA21/17.001.3 and IA21/17.006.2.  

Justification for an extension Final tweaks on the form and the provision of member 
training with enable signing up to the Safeguarding policy, 
to be completed by December 2021. 
Therefore, an extension to 31 December 2021 from the 
Audit Committee is requested.  

Recommendation Ref No/s IA21/17.005.2 and IA21/17.006.3  
 

Justification for an extension These two recommendations require input from others 
internal and external to Waverley, it’s now planned to have 
these completed by 30th November 2021. 
 
Therefore, an extension to 30 November 2021 from the 
Audit Committee is requested. 
 

Head of Service  Andrew Smith, Head of Strategic Housing and 
Community Services  

 

Page 14



 

V2.0 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Title:  

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021-22 
 

 

 
 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of the Audit Committee    
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 Purpose and summary of the report.  
 
1.2 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 

approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of the 
Internal Audit Plan. An update on the current position of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2021-22 is presented for the Audit Committee to note status of the plan.    

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
 Audit Plan 2021-22 progress report as attached in Annexe 1. 
 
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To enable the Audit Committee to be informed of the work that has been 
 completed to provide them with assurance that the control environment is 
 working as intended. 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The progress report for 2021-22 is detailed in Annexe 1.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10.



 

V2.0 

 
 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 A financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for the future.    
  

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

 
There are no specific financial implications from this report, however, the delivery 
of the Audit Plans will contribute towards the Council’s sound financial and 
management processes and help ensure sound probity and governance 
arrangements are in place.  

 
6.2 Risk management 
 
 The reviews included in this Plan have been risk assessed are being necessary to 
 provide management with assurance that the controls in place are sufficient to 
 safeguard the authority’s assets.   
  
6.3 Legal 
 
 The Council must have an operational Audit Plan that covers a period of no more 

than a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice 
issued by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and 
[...]
HOP&G Head of Policy and Governance - Robin 
Taylor 

HOHO Head of Housing Operations - Hugh Wagstaff 

HOCS& 
SP 

Head of Commercial Services - Kelvin Mills HOHD&C  Head of Housing Delivery & Communities  - Andrew 

Smith  

HOES 
Head of Environmental and Regulatory 

Services - Richard Homewood 

 
HOP&ED 

Head of Planning and Economic Development – Zac 

Ellwood 

CEO  Chief Executive - Tom Horwood 
 SD 

Director/s 
 

Strategic Directors - Graeme Clark/Annie Righton  

 
 

 

 

 

5. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The internal audit plan for 2021-22 was approved by the Audit Committee on 1st March 2021.   
 
The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Section 7 details the 
reviews that have been added/removed/deferred to the original plan approved by the Audit Committee March 2021.  Progress 
against the plan is detailed below in Section 6.  This plan will be delivered within the budget allocated as detailed in Section 8 of 
this report. 
 
6. Rolling Work Programme 

 
IT programme / Audit  

Review 

Audit 

Sponsor 

Risk  Days Qtr. Scoping Audit 

Outline 

Issued 

Fieldwork Draft 

Report 

Issued 

Final 

Report 

Issued 

Assurance 

Opinion 

Comment 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

P
age 26



Internal Audit Plan Progress Report – April 2021 – October 2021 

 

V2.0                                                                                                                               9                                                                                                       

IT programme / Audit  

Review 

Audit 

Sponsor 

Risk  Days Qtr. Scoping Audit 

Outline 

Issued 

Fieldwork Draft 

Report 

Issued 

Final 

Report 

Issued 

Assurance 

Opinion 

Comment 

IT Risk Assessment 

of our current 

environment (remote 

working and server 

capacity etc.) (C) 

HOBT H 3 Q1      Advisory  

APPLICATIONS SYSTEMS IN SERVICE AREAS 

Horizon Planning 

System (C) 

HOP
[...]
continues to support the NFI which is a biennial data matching exercise administered by the 

Cabinet Office. The data collections for the 2021/22 exercise were uploaded to the Cabinet Office. The data matching reports were obtained in 

January 2021. These are currently being investigated as time permits in conjunction with the assistance of third parties to whom the match 

relates to assist in resolving anomalies and errors to identify fraudulent activity.  Not all matches are investigated but where possible all 

recommended matches are reviewed by either Internal Audit or the appropriate service area. 

9. Budget Expenditure to date 

Cost Centre R0202 Internal Audit  Current 

Approved 

Budget 

Committed/Salaries and 

NI and service costs. 

Remaining 

Balance at 

15/07/2021 

Estimated Number of Audit 

Days Planned to be 

delivered (Incl. IAM) 

Total Internal Audit Budget  £153,800 £92,200 £61,600 350 Days  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



V2.0 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Title:  
Q2 FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY FOR 2021-2022 

 

 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of Audit Committee     
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
 The report provides an update to the Committee on the work being completed in 
 investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy fraud.   

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the results of the fraud 
investigation activity, attached in: - 

 
Annexe 1 up to the end of 2ND Quarter of 2021-22, 01 April 2021- 30 September 

 2021 activity. 
 
 

 
  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To inform the Audit Committee of the work that has been completed to date in 
relation to fraud investigation matters.   
 

 
4. Background 
 

4.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the activity relatin
[...]
liable on summary conviction to a fine of up to £5,000.  

A more serious offence is committed if the tenant acts dishonestly in the 
subletting/parting with possession. A person convicted of this offence is liable to 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 2 years or a fine (or both). 

6.4 Equality, diversity, and inclusion 
 
There are no direct equality, diversity, or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to 
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 
There are no direct implications in this report. 
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 Head of Housing Operations and the Fraud Investigation Officer 
 

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 N/A 
 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 The minutes of the Audit Committee will be presented to Council.   
 

 
 
 
 

Page 35



V2.0 

Annexe: 
 
Annexe 1 – Provides the analysis of the caseload and cumulative outputs from the Fraud 
Investigation activity for the period 01/04/2020 to 30/09/2021.  
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:   Gail Beaton  
Position:  Internal Audit Manager  
Telephone: 01483 523260  
Email:  gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk  
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 21/10/2021 
Head of Finance: 15/10/2021 
Strategic Director: 

Page 36

mailto:gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk


ANNEXE 1

Name of Partner Waverley 

Accumulative to QUARTER 2 Record of cases investigated in the period covering 01 April 2021 to 30 September 2021

Cases currently being 

investigated from 

previous years 

Referrals 

received since  

1 April 2021

Cases 

Started

Cases 

closed

Still under 

investigation 

Positive 

outcomes 

includes 

previous years 

cases

Properties 

retained by the 

Council 

Prope
[...]

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers  

 Annual Governance Statement – 
Interim Review 

Comment 
and instruct 

Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

March 2022 Internal Audit Plan  Approve  Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton  

 Risk Management (if required) Approve  Head of Finance, Peter 
Vickers  

July 2022 External Audit Findings Report  Note  External audit  

 Annual Governance Report  Endorse  External Audit  
 External Audit Plan Note External Audit 

 Certification Report Note External Audit 
 Internal Audit Charter  Endorse  Internal Audit Manager, 

Gail Beaton 
September 
2022 

Risk Management (if required) 
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

 Review Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Rec to 
Council, if 
necessary  

Committee Services  

 Audit Committee Annual Report Note Committee Services 
 External Audit Annual Audit Letter  Note External Audit  
 Statement of Accounts  

 
Approve Head of Finance, Peter 

Vickers 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 
and Head of Policy and 
Governance, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Internal Audit Report (Activity 
of previous financial year) 

Comment 
and Note 

Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton 

 

 
Please Note: At every meeting the Committee will receive the following reports: 

 
Review of progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations [To note and 
instruct]; 
 
Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan [To note and instruct]; and 
 
Fraud Investigation Summary [To note]. 
 
The Work Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 

meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9. Review of Progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	10. Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan
	Annexe 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2021 TO OCTOBER 2021 V2.0

	11. Fraud Investigation Summary
	Annexe 1 V2.0 Fraud Investigaton Summary Q2 010421-300921

	12. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1 

08.11.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  8 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 

 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 

 

Cllr John Gray 

Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 

 
Also Present 

  
 

AUD 83/21  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
AUD 84/21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 

 
 
 Apologies for absence was received from Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass. 

 

AUD 85/21  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
 
 There were no disclosure of Interests submitted for this meeting. 
 

AUD 86/21  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 

There were none. 
 

AUD 87/21  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 

 
There were none. 

 
 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

 

There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

 
AUD 88/21  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES. (Agenda item 6.) 



Audit Committee 2 

08.11.21 

 
 
 

 

 
 
The Committee were advised that this standing item gave them the opportunity to 
raise any issues they feel should be discussed at committee.  

 
Cllr Jerry Hyman advised that now we were working in partnership with Guildford 

Borough Council we needed to ensure we were being compliant with the Habitat 

Regulations. 
 

It had also been noted that some data going into the assessment may be out of date.  

 
Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning and Economic Development, advised that 2 meetings 

had been held recently to discuss if we were meeting our statutory regulations and 
how we were evidencing this. It had been agreed that the evidencing of compliance 

was possibly not being demonstrated adequately. A number of actions had been 

developed including: 
  

 Publishing the Appropriate Assessment as an appendices in the report.  

 Showing the sign off from Natural England that they are happy with the assessment.  

 Will ensure data in assessment is the most recent available.  

 The current template would be revisited highlighting how compliance with the avoidance 
strategy for the Thames Basin was considered if applicable.  
 
Action:  

 
 Bring back new template and procedure note in early 2022.  

 Further member training session/s on habitats to be developed.  

 
The Committee also raised the ‘lack of risk’ aspects outlined in recent Council reports, 

specifically the reports on Dunsfold and Joint CEO, which it was felt were cursory at 

minimum with mitigations but had no outlines on the potential severity of the risks. It 
was felt the risk matrix outlined in a recent informal briefing should be more robustly 

applied. The Committee were advised they could raise this with the Executive if they 

were not happy with this.  
 
Action: Report to go to the Executive to raise the concerns outlined and 

Officers be asked to appraise.  

 

The Committee questioned the recent decisions outlining that the JAC would be in 
charge of appraisals of the Joint CEO going forward. It was felt the ToR approved in 

August were not in line with this decision. Paul Follows, Leader, advised that the two 

leaders had the delegated authority to appraise and had felt that as it was a joint 
appointment the JAC were best placed. 

 
AUD 89/21  RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda item 7.) 

 
The Committee were advised that there was little change to report on the Risk 

Register. Two risks had now been removed regarding Government regulations on 
public meetings and Dunsfold Planning submissions as they were now obsolete.  

 
The Committee NOTED the update. 

 



Audit Committee 3 

08.11.21 
 

 

AUD 90/21  BURY'S DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (Agenda item 8.) 

 
The Committee were advised that the governance procedures and risk structures 

relating to the Bury’s Project came under the Audit Committees remit. They were 

advised that an options appraisal had been carried out setting out ten options. These 
had then been narrowed down to 3 and an in-depth appraisal of these three would be 

carried out. The process had followed the Council’s procurement route and 
regulations and the Terms of Reference had been through Executive for approval.  

 

The Committee were asked if they would like an informal session setting up to view 
the risk register and PID and agreed this would be required.  

 

Officers were asked if consideration had been given to the effects on productivity with 
regards to the Where Work Happens project and what would happen if it was found 

this experiment failed and we needed to revert back to previous working practices ‘in-
office’. Members were assured this was covered in the project framework.  

 
The Committee NOTED the update. 

 

AUD 91/21  REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 9.) 

 
Gail Beaton outlined the review of the progress in the implementation of the internal audit 
recommendations.  
 
It was highlighted that Annexe 1 showed those actions which had not been implemented 
yet and Annexe 2 highlighted those actions which the Head of Service had requested an 
extension with revised dates set out.  
 
The committee discussed the requests and agreed that lessons needed to be learnt in 
regard to the implementation of these projects. 
  
The Committee considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and asked for their 
comments to be taken into consideration.  
 

The Committee considered the Head of Service(s) justification for a request for a 
change in the agreed target date for the Management Actions (s) listed in Annexe 
2 and AGREED the appropriate revised implementation date(s). 

 

AUD 92/21  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN (Agenda item 
10.) 

 
The Committee were advised that the Terms of Reference include provision for the 
Committee to approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan. Gail Beaton gave an update on the current position of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021-22. 
  
The Committee were advised that quite a few of the of the reviews have now been started 
and some completed since the publication of the agenda with 35% complete and 40% in 
progress.  
 

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Progress report. 

 

AUD 93/21  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 11.) 



Audit Committee 4 

08.11.21 

 
 
 

 

 
Gail Beaton outlined the Fraud Investigation Summary. She explained it covered the 
second quarter of 2021/22.  
 
It was felt the previous years’ work had caused fraud prevention rather than detection to 
be the norm which was good.  
It was felt that as cases were on the decrease it would be appropriate to reduce the 
reporting period to twice a year. Gail Beaton advised that she would still be updating the 
figures quarterly for benchmarking purposes should the committee wish to review .  
The Audit Committee NOTED the results of the fraud investigation activity, attached in 

Annexe 1 up to the end of 2nd Quarter of 2021-22, 01 April 2021- 30 September 2021 
activity. 

 
AUD 94/21  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 

12.) 

 
The Committee were advised that the Statement of Accounts would drop to September 
again for 2022 instead of July.  
 
It was also highlighted that the External Auditors had been unable to meet their deadline 
this year so the final accounts would be agreed on 29 November meeting. This delay was 
due to resourcing issues. 
  

The Audit Committee NOTED its recurrent annual work programme. 

 
AUD 95/21  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13.) 

 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the chairman closed the 

meeting. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 

 


